

No. 05-1120

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

SUE ELLEN WOOLDRIDGE  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROGER R. MARTELLA, JR.  
*Acting General Counsel*  
CAROL S. HOLMES  
*Attorney  
Environmental Protection  
Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

JON M. LIPSHULTZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement ..... 1

Summary of argument ..... 7

Argument ..... 9

I. Petitioners lack Article III standing ..... 10

    A. Petitioners have failed to demonstrate that the regulation they seek is likely to affect climatic or environmental conditions in Massachusetts ... 13

    B. Petitioners’ predictions concerning the possible indirect effects of EPA regulation are too speculative to establish causation and redressability ..... 14

    C. Petitioners’ accounts of previous regulatory undertakings are insufficient to establish standing ..... 18

II. EPA reasonably concluded that the CAA does not authorize it to regulate emissions of greenhouse gases to address concerns about global climate change ..... 20

    A. Key provisions of the CAA cannot coherently be applied to greenhouse gas emissions ..... 23

    B. Various federal statutes reflect Congress’s intent to obtain additional information before undertaking any regulation of greenhouse gas emissions ..... 26

    C. Regulation of greenhouse gas emissions within the United States would have potentially vast economic and political consequences ..... 31

    D. EPA’s interpretation of the CAA’s text is reasonable ..... 33

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
III. EPA reasonably exercised its discretion in determining that, even if it possessed statutory authority in this sphere, it would decline to exercise that authority at the present time . . . . .	35
A. Federal agencies have broad discretion to decline to initiate rulemakings, even when the governing law would authorize regulation . . . . .	36
B. Section 202(a)(1) of the CAA does not impose any timetable for determining whether greenhouse gas emissions from new motor vehicles would meet the statutory endangerment standard . . . . .	39
C. EPA’s denial of the rulemaking petition in this case reflects a reasonable exercise of agency discretion . . . . .	45
Conclusion . . . . .	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977) . . . . .	36
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	17
<i>American Horse Prot. Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	38
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	43
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) . . . . .	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) . . . . .	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006) . . . . .	10, 19
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) . . . . .	33
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 426 U.S. 941 (1976) . . . . .	43, 47
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Motors Corp. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 898 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	37
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) . . . . .	37, 38, 45
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ont. v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	43, 44, 48
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	11, 16, 17, 20
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 388 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . . . . .	38, 39
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 885 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	44
<i>NRDC v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) . . . . .	37
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. DOE</i> , 851 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	37
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2688 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	37
<i>New York Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	43
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ...	11, 12
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	20
<i>Timpinaro v. SEC</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....	35
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	21
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	37

Constitution, treaties, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Art. II, § 3, Cl. 4 (Take Care Clause) .....	39
Art. III .....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 19
Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, <i>opened for signature</i> , Mar. 16, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 32 .....	30
Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Sept. 16, 1987, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-10, 1522 U.N.T.S. 29 .....	30
Clear Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 7403(g) (§ 103(g)) .....	26, 27, 35
42 U.S.C. 7403(g)(1) (§ 103(g)(1)) .....	26, 34, 35

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7403(g)(1)-(4) .....	27
42 U.S.C. 7407(d) .....	23
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7408-7410 .....	23
42 U.S.C. 7408(a)(1) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7409(d)(1) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 7410(k) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(A) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7411(g) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7412(a)(1) (§ 112(a)(1)) (1988) .....	44
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(3) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(4) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7415 (§ 115) .....	48
42 U.S.C. 7415(a) (§ 115(a)) .....	43
42 U.S.C. 7450 (1988) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 7450-7459 (1988) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 7453 (1988) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 7454 (1988) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 7456 (1988) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 7457 (1988) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 7501-7515 .....	23
42 U.S.C. 7521-7590 (2000 & Supp. III 2003) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 7521 (§ 202) .....	33, 34
42 U.S.C. 7521(a) .....	20
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1) (§ 202(a)(1)) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7547(a) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 7548 .....	42

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7585(b)(2) . . . . .	42
42 U.S.C. 7602 (§ 302) . . . . .	2, 20
42 U.S.C. 7602(g) (§ 302(g)) . . . . .	2, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. 7602(h) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1) . . . . .	5, 11
42 U.S.C. 7651k note . . . . .	26
42 U.S.C. 7661a(i) (§ 502(i)) . . . . .	43
42 U.S.C. 7661d(b)(2) . . . . .	43
42 U.S.C. 7671-7671q . . . . .	30
42 U.S.C. 7671a(e) (§ 602(e)) . . . . .	26, 27
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 821, 104 Stat. 2699 (42 U.S.C. 7651k note) . . . . .	26, 27
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, §§ 1601-1609, 106 Stat. 2999-3008 (42 U.S.C. 13381-13388) . . . . .	28
§ 1604, 106 Stat. 3002 (42 U.S.C. 13384) . . . . .	28
Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 49 U.S.C. 32901-32919 . . . . .	4, 24
49 U.S.C. 32902(a) . . . . .	25
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	21
Global Change Research Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-106, Tit. I, 104 Stat. 3096 (15 U.S.C. 2921- 2938) . . . . .	28
15 U.S.C. 2931(a)(2) . . . . .	28
15 U.S.C. 2931(b) . . . . .	28
15 U.S.C. 2932 . . . . .	28



IX

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Global Climate Change Prevention Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624, §§ 2401-2412, 104 Stat. 4058-4062 (7 U.S.C. 6701 <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	28
§ 2403(a)(1), 104 Stat. 4059 (7 U.S.C. 6702(a)(1)) . . . . .	28
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-224, §§ 1101-1106, 101 Stat. 1407-1409 (15 U.S.C. 2901 note) . . . . .	27, 49
§ 1103(b), 101 Stat. 1408 . . . . .	28
§ 1104(2), 101 Stat. 1409 . . . . .	49
§ 1104(3), 101 Stat. 1409 . . . . .	28, 49
National Climate Program Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. 2901 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	27
15 U.S.C. 2904(d)(2) . . . . .	27
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) . . . . .	12
D.C. Cir. R. (July 2006):	
Rule 15(c)(2) . . . . .	11
Rule 28(a)(7) . . . . .	11
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Climate Change Fact Sheet</i> (May 18, 2005) < <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/fs/46741.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/fs/46741.htm</a> > . . . . .	9
<i>Council on Environmental Quality: Addressing     Global Climate Change</i> (visited Oct. 24, 2006) < <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/ceq/global-change.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/ceq/global-change.html</a> > . . . . .	9

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
EPA:	
<i>Climate Change: U.S. Climate Policy</i> (visited Oct. 24, 2006) < <a href="http://www.epa.gov/climatechange">http://www.epa.gov/climatechange</a> > . . .	9
<i>Climate Change—U.S. Policy: International Cooperation</i> (visited Oct. 24, 2006) < <a href="http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/policy/internationalcooperation.htm">http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/policy/internationalcooperation.htm</a> > . . . . .	48
53 Fed. Reg. 30,566 (1988) . . . . .	29
57 Fed. Reg. 33,754 (1992) . . . . .	29
71 Fed. Reg. (2006):	
p. 17,588 . . . . .	25
p. 17,654 . . . . .	24
Interview with Debra Saunders of San Francisco Chronicle (Oct. 11, 2006) < <a href="http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/73913.htm">http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/73913.htm</a> > . . . . .	31
News Release (July 11, 2006) < <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/07/20060711-7.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/07/20060711-7.html</a> > . . . . .	9
S. Rep. No. 228, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) . . . . .	30
U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change, <i>Kyoto Protocol</i> (visited Oct. 24, 2006) < <a href="http://unfccc.int/essential_background/kyoto_protocol/items/2830.htm">http://unfccc.int/essential_background/kyoto_protocol/items/2830.htm</a> > . . . . .	30, 31
